BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA ITEM REPORT
AWARDS / CONTRACTS / GRANTS

. o -
Award ontract Grant Requested Board Meeting Date: 10/18/2022

* = Mandatory, information must be provided or Procurement Director Award: I:'

*Contractor/Vendor Name/Grantor (DBA):

Community Intervention Associates Inc. dba Community Health Associates

*Project Title/Description:

Pima County Enhancing Drug Court Services, Coordination & Treatment
*Purpose:

Community Health Associates (CHA), through its contract with Cenpatico, shall enroll in Pima County Drug Program
Treatment Alternative to Prison (DTAP) Title XIX eligible members, so they can receive residential substance abuse
treatment services or tensive outpatient treatment. County is requesting amending contract to revise scope of services
extend another term and increase in the amount of $75,117.68 to a not-to exceed amount of $315,117.68.

*Procurement Method:

Direct Select per Board of Supervisors Policy D29.6, IlI-C.

*Program Goals/Predicted Outcomes:

Frequent and random drug tests of participants to encourage/measure abstinences as required by the Courts.
*Public Benefit:

The DTAP Program reduces recidivism, saves millions of taxpayer dollars, save lives and reunites families.
*Metrics Available to Measure Performance:

The Pima County Attorney's Office will be reviewing and approving invoices to monitor services provided under this
agreement required to meet the needs of the program.

*Retroactive:

Yes. Due to delays with grant budget, reviewing and approvals of contract amendment in order to meet the September
Board meetings. The negative impact of this amendment of not being approved will be DTAP participants will not have
access to treatment services.



THE APPLICABLE SECTION(S) BELOW MUST BE COMPLETED
Click or tap the boxes to enter text. If not applicable, indicate “N/A”. Make sure to complete mandatory (*) fields

Contract / Award Information

Document Type: Department Code: Contract Number (i.e., 15-123}:
Commencement Date: Termination Date: Prior Contract Number (Synergen/CMS):
(1 Expense Amount $ * ] Revenue Amount: $

*Funding Source(s) required:

Funding from General Fund? " Yes T No If Yes $ %

Contract is fully or partially funded with Federal Funds? " Yes " No

If Yes, is the Contract to a vendor or subrecipient?

Were insurance or indemnity clauses modified?  Yes " No
If Yes, attach Risk's approval,
Vendor is using a Social Security Number? T Yes (" No

If Yes, attach the required form per Administrative Procedure 22-10.

Amendment / Revised Award Information

Document Type: CT Department Code: PCA Contract Number (i.e., 15-123): 20-171
Amendment No.: 3 AMS Version No.: 15
Commencement Date: 08/30/2022 New Termination Date: 09/29/2023

Prior Contract No. {Synergen/CMS}:

& Expense o .
E)fpense Revenue Increase Decrease Amount This Amendment: $ 75.117.68

is there revenue included? " Yes @ No If Yes $

*Funding Source(s) required: SAMHSA_

Funding from General Fund? " Yes ¥ No fYesS %

Grant/Amendment Information (for grants acceptance and awards) " Award " Amendment

Document Type: Department Code: Grant Number (i.e., 15-123):
Commencement Date: Termination Date: Amendment Number:
[ ] match Amount: $ [] Revenue Amount: $

*all Funding Source(s) required:

*Match funding from General Fund? " Yes " No If Yes $ %

*Match funding from other sources? ¢ e No if Yes %

*Funding Source:

*|f Federal funds are received, is funding coming directly from the Federal government or passed through other organization(s)?

Contact: Star Romerg
Department: Pima County Attorney's Office ~ Telephone: 724-6000

¥

Department Director Signature: LQ%WJ\'\——— Date: ﬁ\‘ 2@/22—

Deputy County Administrator Signature: Date:
County Administrator Signature: (m‘ Date: ‘I Z'f -




(520) 724-5600
pCac.pima.gov
32 N. Stone Avenue, Tucson, AZ 85701

Laura Conover
Pima County Attorney

DATE: 09/22/2022

TO: Jan Lesher, County Administrator

FROM: Arika Wells, Legal Administralor

Cc: Stave Holmes, Deputy County Administrator

Terri Spencer, Procurement Director

SUBJECT: Amendment Request — Direct Selection of Professional Services from
Community Health Associates for Pima County Enhancing Drug Court Services,
Coordination & Treatment, and Contract Number CT-PCA-20-171

Pursuant to Board of Supervisors Policy D29.6 IlI.C ~ Direct Selection and Procurement
Procedure No. PO-50, approval was received to direct select Community Health Associates to
provide Pima County Enhancing Drug Court Services, Coordination & Treatment, and Contract
Number CT-PGA-20-171 was awarded in the amount of $120,000.00.

Background: Community Health Associates (CHA), through its contract with Cenpatico, shall
enroli Pima County Drug Program Treatment Alternative to Prison (DTAP) Title XiX eligible
members, so they can receive residential substance abuse treatment services or tensive
outpatient treatment. This amendment is to increase funds and extend another year.

Requested Action: The Pima County Attorney's Office requests approval to amend PCA-CT-
20-171 to increase funds in the amount of $75,117.88 for a nol-to-exceed amount of
$315,117.68 and to extend this contract for an additional year for a new termination date of
09/29/2023 to allow for continued services with Community Health Associates pursuant to the
Direct Select provisions of Board of Supervisors Policy D29.6, HI-C.

S.R.

p
Approved as lo Form: ZW Date; 9/22/2022

Terri Speficer, Procurement Director

Conceur: %@”’ Date: 7/23/2@ 22
Steve Holmes, Deputy County Administrator

Direct Select Approved: @'f Dale: ﬁl&t/j& ______ _

Jan Lesher, County Administrator




Pima County Attorney’s Office
Project: Pima County Enhancing Drug Court Services, Coordination & Treatment
Contractor: Community Intervention Associates Inc. dba Community Health Associates
2851 8. Avenida B, Bldg. 4
Yuma, AZ 85364

Contract No.: CT- PCA- 20-171

Contract Amendment No.: 03

Orig. Contract Term: 09/30/2019-09/29/2020 Orig. Amount: $120,000.00
Termination Date Prior Amendment: 09/29/2022 Prior Amendments Amount: $ 120,000.00
Termination Date This Amendment: 098/29/2023 This Amendment Amount: $ 75,117.68

Revised Total Amount: $315,117.68

CONTRACT AMENDMENT THREE

The parties agree to amend the above-referenced contract as follows:
1 Background and Purpose.

1.1. Background. On September 30, 2019, County and Contractor entered into the above
referenced agreement to provide Pima County Enhancing Drug Court Services,
Coordination & Treatment.

1.2. Purpose. County is extending term of contract and increasing funding.

2. Term. The parties agree to extend the contract term for one additional year commencing on
September 30, 2022 and terminating on September 29, 2023. If the commencement date is
before the Effective Date of this amendment, the parties will, for all purposes, deem the
amendment to have been in effect as of the commencement date.

3. Maximum Payment Amount. The maximum amount the County will spend under this
Contract, is increased by $75,117.68. County’s total payments to Contractor under this
contract, including any sales taxes, will not exceed $315,117.68.

4, Scope of Services. The parties have revised the Background section of Exhibit A-1 Scope
of Services as described in attached Exhibit A-2. (1 page).

5. Forced Labor of Ethnic Uyghurs. Pursuant to A.R.S. § 35-394, if Contractor engages in for-
profit activity and has 10 or more employees, Contractor certifies it is not currently using, and
agrees for the duration of this Contract to not use (1) the forced labor of ethnic Uyghurs in the
People’'s Republic of China; {2) any goods or services produced by the forced labor of ethnic

Contract No.: CT-PCA-20-171-0322998 / 01018611/ v 1
1

Revised 8/18/22



Uyghurs in the People’s Republic of China; and (3) any contractors, subcontractors or suppliers
that use the forced labor or any goods or services produced by the forced labor of ethnic
Uyghurs in the People’s Republic of China. If Contractor becomes aware during the term of the
Contract that the Company is not in compliance with A.R.S. § 35-394, Contractor must notify
the County within five business days and provide a written certification to County regarding

compliance within one hundred eighty days.

Signature page to follow

Contract No.: CT-PCA-20-171-0322998 / 01018611 / v2
2

Revised 8/19/22



All other provisions of the Contract not specifically changed by this Amendment remain in effect and

are binding upon the parties.

PIMA COUNTY

Chair, Board of Supervisors

Date

ATTEST

Clerk of the Board

Date

APPROVED AS TO FORM
A

e (/A.,M_‘v;: /
Deputy Courity-Atterniey

-

Rachelle Barr
Print DCA Name

0612212022
Date

Contract No.: CT-PCA-20-171-0322998 / 01018611/ v2
3

Revised 8/18/22

CONTRACTOR

ML LSRE, LT
Authorized Officer-Signature

Matt Lenertz Chief Clinical Officer
Printed Name and Title

972212022
Date

APPROVED AS TO CONTENT

Arika Wellg. Y egal Administrator

ﬂ\%[w

Date



Exhibit A-2 (1 page)
Scope of Services

BACKGROUND

The Pima County Specialty Courts Initiative is a project originating from the Pima County Attorney’s Office
(PCAQ) and is a collaboration with multiple partner criminal justice agencies. The goal of this initiative is to
develop an integrated continuum combining effective court supervision with adequate treatment capacity
for all those in our criminal justice system suffering from co-occurring mental health and substance use
disorders, and to implement and/or expand specialty court programs at both the misdemeanor and felony
levels that will utilize the accountability of the justice system to encourage and assist in individual's recovery.
This initiative includes but is not limited to the felony Drug Treatment Alternative to Prison (DTAP), felony
Drug Court, and misdemeanor Consolidated Misdemeanor Problem Solving (CMPS) Court programs.

One objective of the Problem Solving Courts Initiative is to partner with treatment and social services
agencies to ensure the clinical and “whole person” needs of court participants are addressed, and court
programs coordinate with therapeutic interventions. When Medicaid-funding is not available, grant funding
may be utilized to support these clinical needs, depending on medical necessity and funding availability.
Grant and other funding may also be utilized to provide: wrap-around recovery resources (including but not
limited to supportive housing, transportation, vision care, dental care, and other similar items/services), staff
to provide case management and resourceftreatment coordination, peer support, assessment tools,
database management, drug testing, education or employment assistance. training, and other goods or
services as permitted by funder regulations and funding availability.

The DTAP Program offers individuals with significant substance abuse disorders and criminal charges, the
chance to receive residential andfor intensive outpatient substance abuse treatment in lieu of a prison
sentence. In addition to the treatment program, DTAP provides to participants: wrap about recovery
services, education assistance, job training and placement services, basic necessities, additional
therapeutic and medical services as needed, accompanied by probation monitoring, drug testing and
regutar court hearings.

Contract No.: CT-PCA-20-171-0322998 / 01018611/ v2
4

Revised §/19/22





